
 

 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, 

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 146 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 16
TH

 DECEMBER, 2022 

 

AYURVEDIC RESEARCH CENTRE 

 

*146. SHRI POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY:  

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of Ayurvedic Research Centres present in the country, State/UT-wise 

including Andhra Pradesh;  

 

(b) whether there is any plan to set up new Ayurvedic Research Centre in Andhra 

Pradesh;  

 

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and  

 

(d) the funds allocated for research and development to the said Centres during the last 

three years? 

 

 
 

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,  

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH) 

 

  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 146* FOR 16
TH 

DECEMBER, 2022 

 

(a) The Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), an 

Autonomous Institute under Ministry of Ayush, Government of India, is an apex 

Institute in India for undertaking, coordinating, formulating, developing and promoting 

research on scientific lines in Ayurvedic Sciences. The State/UT-wise details of 

Ayurvedic Peripheral Institutes/ Research Centres under the aegis of CCRAS, Ministry 

of Ayush in the Country including Andhra Pradesh are at Annex-I  

(b) No, Sir. 

(c) The Regional Ayurveda Research Institute (RARI), Vijayawada is already 

functioning in Andhra Pradesh under the aegis of CCRAS. 

(d) The details of funds allocated to CCRAS and its peripheral Institutes/ Research 

Centres, for research and development, during the last three years are at Annex-II 
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ANNEX - I 

State/UT-wise list of Ayurvedic Research Centres /Institutes under CCRAS 

S.No. State/UT  Name of Institute/Centre 

1.  Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands 

1) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Port Blair 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 2) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Vijayawada 

3.  Arunachal 

Pradesh 

3) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Itanagar 

4.  Assam 4) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Guwahati 

5.  Bihar 5) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Patna 

6.  Delhi 6) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, New Delhi 

7.  Goa 7) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Mineral and 

Marine Medicinal Resources, Goa 

8.  Gujarat 8) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Ahmedabad 

9.  Himachal 

Pradesh 

9) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Mandi 

10.  Jammu& 

Kashmir 

10) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Jammu 

11.  Karnataka 11) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Bengaluru 

12.  Kerala 

 

12) National Ayurveda Research Institute for 

Panchakarma, Cheruthuruthy 

13) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

13.  Madhya Pradesh 14) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Gwalior 

14.  Maharashtra 15) Raja Ramdeo Anandilal Podar (RRAP) Central 

Ayurveda Research Institute, Mumbai 

16) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Nagpur. 

17) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Pune 

15.  Nagaland 18) Regional Ayurveda Research Centre, Dimapur, 

Nagaland 

16.  Odisha 19) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Bhubaneswar 

17.  Punjab 20) Central Ayurveda Research Institute,  Patiala 

18.  Rajasthan 21) M.S. Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Jaipur 

19.  Sikkim 22) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Gangtok 

20.  Tamil Nadu 23) Captain Srinivasa Murthy Central Ayurveda Research 

Institute, Chennai 

24) Dr. Achanta Lakshmipati Regional Ayurveda Research 



Institute, Chennai 

21.  Telangana 25) National Centre of Indian Medical Heritage,  

Hyderabad 

22.  Tripura 26) Regional Ayurveda Research Centre, Agartala, Tripura  

23.  Uttar Pradesh 27) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Jhansi 

28) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Lucknow 

24.  Uttarakhand 29) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Ranikhet 

25.  West Bengal 30) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Kolkata 
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ANNEX- II 

Research Centre/ Institute-wise Budget Allocation    

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

S. 

No. 
State/UT 

HQ/Peripheral 

Institute/ Centre 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 New Delhi 

Central Council 

Research in 

Ayurvedic 

Sciences (HQ). 

14940.72 14230.37 19413.05 

2 
Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Port-Blair  

66.69 96.95 110.23 

3 Andhra Pradesh 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Vijayawada  

405.87 420.22 443.15 

4 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Itanagar  

283.26 238.36 304.16 

5 Assam 

Central Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Guwahati  

373.28 358.08 474.25 

6 Bihar 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Patna  

716.53 737.88 386.14 

7 New Delhi 

Central Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Punjabi Bagh, 

Delhi 

1,269.53 1,059.14 1,039.37 

8 Goa 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute 

for Mineral and 

Marine Medicinal 

Resources, Goa
# 

297.96 372.46 388.44 

9 Gujarat 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Ahmadabad  

518.31 546.45 336.70 

10 
Himachal 

Pradesh 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Mandi  

260.55 234.89 274.47 

11 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Jammu  

315.98 309.37 329.66 

12 Karnataka 

Central Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Bengaluru  

294.60 202.83 200.23 



13 Kerala 

National Ayurveda 

Research Institute 

for Panchakama, 

Cheruthuruthy  

756.98 819.47 780.20 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Trivandrum  

418.01 321.80 333.42 

14 
Ladakh  

 

National Institute 

of Sowa Rigpa, 

Leh
*
  

238.08 185.35 - 

15 Madhya Pradesh 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Gwalior  

482.72 564.36 584.26 

16 Maharashta 

Raja Ramdeo 

Anandilal Podar 

(RRAP) Central 

Ayurveda Research 

Institute, Mumbai  

589.94 569.85 551.24 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Nagpur  

 

422.12 

 

 

499.44 

 

 

522.64 

 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Pune  

325.75 369.38 371.38 

17 Nagaland 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Centre, 

Dimapur  

58.26 54.57 57.38 

18 Odisha 

Central Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Bhubaneswar  

554.60 593.74 644.14 

19 Punjab 

Central Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Patiala  

434.45 480.43 491.83 

20 Rajasthan 

M. S. Regional 

Ayurveda Research 

Institute, Jaipur  

1,125.78 896.69 523.64 

21 Sikkim 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Gangtok  

262.45 328.67 330.74 

22 Tamil Nadu 

Captain Srinivasa 

Murthy Central 

Ayurveda Research 

Institute, Chennai  

266.85 304.19 304.10 

Dr. Achanta 

Lakshmipati 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Chennai  

181.42 184.19 199.71 



23 Telangana 

National Centre of 

Indian Medical 

Heritage, 

Hyderabad  

330.78 276.83 278.75 

24 Tripura 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Centre, 

Agartala  

116.33 186.13 177.98 

25 Uttar Pradesh 

Central Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Jhansi  

 

267.51 

 

 

334.32 

 

 

338.00 

 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Lucknow 

402.09 372.93 383.67 

26 Uttarakhand 

Regional Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Ranikhet  

243.29 229.69 232.63 

27 West Bengal 

Central Ayurveda 

Research Institute, 

Kolkata  

847.31 882.97 891.44 

Total 28,068.00 27,262.00 31,697.00 

 

*Stands merged in National Institute of Sowa-Rigpa since 2021-22 
 
#
Advanced Centre for Ayurveda in Mental Health & Neurosciences, Bengaluru has been 

renamed as Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Mineral and Marine Medicinal 

Resources and shifted to Goa. 

 

***** 

 


